
 

 

 

14 November 2022 

At 2.00 pm 

 

Corporate, Finance, Properties and 
Tenders Committee 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   2022/23 Quarter 1 Review - Delivery Program 2022-2026 

4.   City of Sydney 2021/22 Annual Reporting and Public Presentation of the 2021/22 
Financial Statements and Audit Reports 

5.   Investments Held as at 31 October 2022 

6.   Post Exhibition - Councillors' Expenses and Facilities Policy 

7.   Sydney Metro Compulsory Acquisition by Agreement - City's Stratum Interest, De 
Mestre Place, Sydney 

8.   Lease Approval and Permanent Road Closure - Part Jones Street, Ultimo 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by ind
[...]
r 2022 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders 
Committee are submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 17 October 2022 

1

Item 1.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

2022/23 Quarter 1 Review – Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 3.



Corporate, Finance Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

City of Sydney 2021/22 Annual Reporting and Public Presentation of the 
2021/22 Financial Statements and Audit Reports to Council 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 4.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Investments Held as at 31 October 2022 

File No: X020701 

Summary 

This report provides details of the City’s investment portfolio and performance to 31 October 
2022. 

The City’s total Investmen
[...]
rally produce lower returns but provide a high level of security. The City's returns 
from the investment portfolio remain in line with cash managed funds in the market. 

This report includes graphs demonstrating that the City's liquidity profile continues to satisfy 
the requirements of the Policy, and charts that identify the distribution of the City's portfolio 
across credit ratings, investment product types and financial institutions. Separate charts 
depicting the City’s cumulative portfolio returns over and above both the 90 day Bloomberg 
AusBond and 30 day Bank Bill Rate benchmarks have also been included to provide further 
insight into the City’s total investment portfolio performance. 

The structure of the City's investment portfolio continues to reflect the conservative approach 
outlined in the Investment Policy and Strategy, which remains appropriate for the current 
global and domestic economic conditions. The Policy and Strategy also maintain the City’s 
commitment to sustainable investments where returns and risks are equivalent, under the 
environmentally and socially responsible investment criteria.  

Recommendation 

It is resolved that the Investment Report as at 31 October 2022 be received and noted. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Register of Investments and Cash as at 31 October 2022 

Attachment B. Investment Performance as at 31 October 2022 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Background 

1. In accordance with the principles of financial management, cash that is surplus to the 
City's immediate requirements is invested within acceptable risk parameters to 
optimise interest income while ensuring the security of these funds. 

2. Surplus cash is only invested in authorised investments that comply with governing 
legislation and the City's Investment Policy and Strategy. 

3. The benchmark performance goal of the City's Investment Policy and Strategy is to 
surpass the 30 Days Bank Bil
[...]
es Policy (the Policy), for the payment of expenses incurred by, and the provision 
of facilities to, the Lord Mayor and Councillors.  

In accordance with the Act, the Policy must be reviewed and adopted within the first 12 
months of the commencement of each term of a council.  

The adopted Policy must be consistent with the relevant provisions of the Act (sections 252 
and 253) and the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021. These provisions are 
further informed by the “Guidelines for the payment of expenses and the provision of 
facilities for Mayors and Councillors in NSW” (the Guidelines) issued by the Office of Local 
Government (OLG) in 2009.  

Following the commencement of the new term of Council in December 2021, a review of the 
Policy was undertaken. Council endorsed the draft Policy for public exhibition on 22 August 
2022. The draft Policy did not propose the introduction of any new expense categories or 
facilities. The draft Policy does propose an increase to the scope of some expenditure 
categories to better meet the needs of Councillors and an increase in the cap related to 
Councillor meeting expenditure. Other changes were largely administrative, procedural and 
to promote alignment with the provisions of the Code of Conduct.  

The draft Policy was exhibited for 44 days from 24 August to 6 October 2022. No 
submissions were received.  During this period, further feedback was received from 
Councillors and this report proposes some further refinements to the draft policy.  

  

1

Item 6.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the revised Councillors' Expenses and Facilities Policy as shown at 
Attachment A to the subject report; and 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the 
Councillors' Expenses and Facilities Policy in order to correct any minor drafting errors 
and finalise design, artwork and
[...]
ision of facilities for the Office of 
the Lord Mayor by way of the City’s 
Integrated Planning and Reporting 
program and quarterly financial 
performance reporting. 
 
 

47. Online Reporting 

47.1 Council has resolved that 
expenditure incurred in accordance 
with this Policy will be published on 
the City’s website quarterly. 

48. Availability of the Policy 

48.1 In accordance with the Government 
Information (Public Access) Act 
2008, this Policy is to be made 
publicly available, free of charge, on 
the City of Sydney website as part of 
Council’s register of open access 
information and policy register. 

49. Policy Review 

49.1 Council is required to review this 
Policy within the first 12 months of 
each term of office. 

50. Relevant State legislation and 
guidelines 

– Local Government Act,1993 
 
– Local Government (General) 

Regulation 2021 
 
– Guidelines for the payment of 

expenses and provision of facilities 
for Mayors and Councillors in NSW - 
October 2009 (issued in accordance 
with section 23A of the Act) 

 
– Circular 10/26 Misuse of council 

resources 
 
– Independent Commission Against 

Corruption (ICAC) publication, No 
excuse for misuse, preventing the 
misuse of council resources - 
Guidelines 2 (November 2002). 

 

51. Relevant City policy documents 

– City of Sydney Code of Conduct 
– Internet and Email Policies 
– Petty Cash Policy 
– Mobile Device Policy 
– Motor Vehicle Policy 

40



35 
 

 

52. Policy Control Statement 

Authority Resolution of Council dated  

Review Date This policy is to be 
reviewed within 12 months 
of any Council election. 

File reference 2022/330393 

Owner Office of the Chief 
Executive Officer 

This Policy supersedes any previous 
policies concerning the payment of 
expenses and provision of facilities to 
Councillors. 

41



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Sydney Metro Compulsory Acquisition by Agreement - City's Stratum Interest, 
De Mestre Place, Sydney 

File No: X036064 

Summary 

The Sydney Metro automated rapid transit system is a 113-kilometre network comprising the 
operational North-West line with three lines under construction including the City and 
Southwest line, the Western Sydney Airport and the West line connecting Greater 
Parramatta to Hunter Street, Sydney CBD.  

The Sydney CBD Metro West precinct is anchored by the stations at O’Connell and Bligh 
Streets (East) and George and Hunter Street (West) opposite Wynyard Station and close to 
the Light Rail.  

The City has property interests within the Hunter Street Station West CBD land boundary 
comprising a road, De Mestre Place and stratum pedestrian bridge linking two properties 
now being acquired by Sydney Metro. The Stratum is required by Transport for NSW to 
enable the construction of the Hunter Street Station West. 

Under the Transport Administration Act 1988 Sydney Metro may acquire land by agreement 
or compulsory process under the Land Acquisition (Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991.  

De Mestre Place (Road) is to be acquired through compulsory process to effect the road 
closure. The compensable matters for compulsory acquisition of roads are governed by the 
Roads Act and are procedural.  

The City and Sydney Metro have reached agreement on the market value of the stratum lot 
and is recommended for Council endorsement.  

  

1

Item 7.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the acquisition by compulsory process of the City's freehold interest in 
road known as De Mestre Place; 

(B) Council note that compensation for the compulsory acquisition of De Mestre Place is 
assessed under the Roads Act 1993 as detailed within the report; 

(C) Council endorse the compulsory acquisition by agreement under the Land Acquisition 
(Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991 by Sydney Metro of Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 
1003818 being a freehold stratum lot, limited in height and depth within De Mestre 
Place; and 

(D) Council endorse the negotiated compensation amount and the commercial terms for 
the acquisition of the freehold stratum as detailed within confidential Attachment C to 
the subject report and delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise an 
agreement generally in accordance with these terms. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Identification Plans 

Attachment B. Photos - City's Property Interests 

Attachment C. Commercial Considerations (Confidential) 

 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Background 

1. Sydney Metro (Metro) are developing the 26-kilometre Sydney Metro West line, 
forming part of the broader Sydney Metro network, connecting Westmead through to 
Sydney Olympic Park, Five Dock, The Bays, Pyrmont and Hunter Street, Sydney (the 
Project).  

2. The Hunter Street Station precinct will comprise the East Station at O’Connell and 
Bligh Streets and the West Station at Hunter and George Streets providing 
connectivity to:  

(a) George Street Light Rail, 

(b) Sydney Trains services at Wynyard and Martin Place, and 

(c) the new Sydney Metro City & Southwest station at Martin Place.  

3. The Hunter Street Station precinct between George, Hunter, O’Connell and Bligh 
streets will prioritise pedestrians support a vibrant public domain and be transformed 
through significant over station developments that are currently in the planning stage.   

City's Property Interests - Hunter Street Station West  

4. The Hunter Street Station West comprises an amalgamated site area of approximately 
3,728 square metres with frontages to George and Hunter Street. 

5. Except for the City’s interests Metro have completed the required property 
acquisitions.   

6. The City owns in fee simple De Mestre Place which was vested in the City as road in 
1966 and a freehold stratum lot, limited in height and depth above De Mestre Place.  

7. The stratum contains a structure providing pedestrian access from the Hunter 
Connection (a five level, strata retail arcade integrated within the 21 level 'John Hunter' 
commercial office building at 9 Hunter Street) to the property at 310 George Street, 
directly opposite the new Wynyard station.  

8. The freehold pedestrian stratum lot (Overpass Stratum) is known as Lot 1 in Deposited 
Plan 1003818 and has an area of 64.7 square metres. Attachment A contains 
identification plans for the Hunter Street Station West site, De Mestre Place and 
Overpass Stratum with Attachment B containing photos of the City's interests. 

9. On 21 February 1986, the City entered into a 40-year lease commencing 1 January 
1982 with the then owner of 310 George Street and 7-13 Hunter Street who 
constructed the overpass structure within the stratum.  

10. In 1994, the properties were sold to Leda Holdings Pty Limited who refurbished and 
created individual strata shops and commercial spaces. On 3 January 1996 the 
stratum overpass lease was assigned to the Proprietors – Strata Plan 50276. 

11. Metro have recently acquired both 310 George Street and 9 Hunter Street.  

Acquisition Process 

12. The acquisition process and current status for both City interests are as follows. 

3



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

 Freehold Stratum - Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 1003818 (Stratum Overpass) 

13. In November 2021, Metro and the City agreed to commence negotiation for the 
acquisition by Metro of the City’s freehold interest in the Stratum Overpass with the 
objective of reaching agreement under Section 30 of the Land Acquisition (Just Terms 
Compensation) Act 1991 (Just Terms Act). 

14. The applicable compensable matters under Section 55 of the Just Terms Act include: 

(a) the market value of the land on the date of its acquisition; and 

(b) any loss attributable to disturbance.  

15. Details of the negotiation process and compensation 
[...]
respect to development of the 
metro, and for the purpose of exercising that function, may acquire an interest in land 
by agreement or by compulsory process in accordance with the Just Terms Act.   

26. In respect of the stratum freehold lot compensation is assessed under the Land 
Acquisition (Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991 (Just Terms Act).  

27. Section 41 of the Roads Act 1993 provides that compulsory acquisition of a public road 
operates to formally close the road (or affected part). 

28. In respect of De Mestre Place (Road) whilst the provisions of the Just Terms Act apply 
in relation to the acquisition process, the assessment of compensation for the Road is 
made with reference to the provisions of Division 4 of Part 12 of the Roads Act 1993 
including Sections 206 (2) and (3) which sets out the factors relevant to assessing 
compensation to which council is entitled to where a public road is compulsorily 
acquired.   

29. Under Section 206 (2) the following matters are to be taken into account:   

(a) the money (if any) that the council paid for the acquisition of the land;  

(b) the money that the council has spent on the construction of the road; and 

(c) the money that the council has spent in erecting or constructing, in, on or over 
the road, any conduits, poles or structures for use in connection with any water, 
sewerage or drainage work of, or any trading undertaking carried on by, the 
council, which, at the time of the acquisition by the Crown, were owned and used 
by that council in connection with any such work or trading undertaking, but does 
not include any money spent on the maintenance, replacement or repair of the 
road or any such conduits, poles or structures.  

30. Under Section 206 (3) compensation is not payable under subsection (2) (c) to the 
extent to which any such conduits, poles or structures can reasonably continue to be 
used by the council in connection with any such work or trading undertaking.  

31. Under Sect
[...]
TRE PLACE IDENTIFICATION SURVEY 
STRATUM OVERPASS SHADED GREEN 

64.7m2

9 HUNTER CONNECTION  
9-11 HUNTER ST

HUNTER CONNECTION  
310 GEORGE ST



Attachment B 

Photos – City’s Property Interests 

10



De Mestre Place: Facing east from George Street 
To right: Hunter Connection 310 George Street 

Background: Overpass stratum connection to Hunter Connection 9-11 Hunter Street 

Overpass Stratum 
11



 

 
 

De Mestre Place facing south toward Ash Street 
Foreground: Underside of Overpass stratum 

 

12



Document is Restricted

13

CONFIDENTIAL 
By virtue of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 10A Paragraph 2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

Lease Approval and Permanent Road Closure - Part Jones Street, Ultimo 

File No: X003280.001 

Summary 

This report seeks Council's approval to grant a lease for Jones Street, Ultimo, between 
Broadway and Thomas Street, to the University of Technology Sydney (UTS), for a term of 
forty years as outlined in Confidential Attachment I.  

Council has previously endorsed the partial closure of Jones Street in 2007 and its full 
closure to traffic in 2010, subject to the delivery of traffic treatments, which have since been 
completed. 

The City of Sydney is the road authority for Jones Street. This section of Jones Street is 
required to be permanently closed in order to grant exclusive use by way of a lease, to UTS.  

UTS currently occupies this section of Jones Street under a short-term lease of an unused 
road. Upon publication of a Government Gazette to formalise the permanent road closure 
and vesting to the City of Sydney as operational land, the existing road lease to UTS will be 
surrendered and the new lease will commence.  

The purpose of the lease is to enable UTS to deliver a long-term plan to integrate its City 
Campus buildings through the creation of a new pedestrian link and open space. During the 
lease term the UTS will occupy, maintain and manage Jones Street. 

The essential terms and conditions of the proposed lease are shown in Confidential 
Attachment I. 

Council is required to approve any lease where the term of the lease exceeds five years. 

  

1

Item 8.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council endorse the permanent road closure of Jones Street, Ultimo, between 
Broadway and Thomas Street, vesting in the City of Sydney as operational land, and 
as shown as Proposed Lot 100 in the Draft Plan of First Title Creation at Attachment B 
to the subject report; 

(B) Council approve the proposed 40 year lease to the University of Technology Sydney 
for the occupation of Jones Street, Ultimo, between Broadway and Thomas Street, in 
accordance with the terms and conditions contained in Confidential Attachment I to the 
subject report; 

(C) Council note the surrender of the existing short-term lease of an unused road to 
University of Technology Sydney will occur in accordance with the delegations from 
the Chief Executive Officer to Directors and staff, one day prior to the commencement 
of the new lease, subject to the terms and conditions outlined in Confidential 
Attachment I to the subject report; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to: 

(i) negotiate, execute and administer the terms of the lease in accordance with the 
essential terms and conditions contained in the Confidential Attachment I to the 
subject report; and 

(ii) approve the publication of a Government Gazette to give effect to the permanent 
road closure and classification as operational land. 

 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

Attachments 

Attachment A. University of Technology Sydney Concept Design 

Attachment B. Draft Plan of First Title Creation - Jones Street, Ultimo 

Attachment C. Resolution of Council - Partial Road Closure Jones Street, Ultimo - 10 
December 2007 

Att
[...]
MOTORCYCLE

CYCLISTS PARKING

NO PARKING

NO PARKING

LOADING ZONE

JO
NES 

STREET

THOMAS 
 STREET

BROADWAY

O
NE W

AY
O

NE W
AY

O
NE

W
AY

O
NE

W
AY

NO
THROUGH

ROAD
BUSES TAXIS

SERVICE VEHICLES
AND CYCLISTS

EXCEPTED

NO
THROUGH

ROAD
BUSES TAXIS

SERVICE VEHICLES
AND CYCLISTS

EXCEPTED

NO
THROUGH

ROAD
BUSES TAXIS

SERVICE VEHICLES
AND CYCLISTS

EXCEPTED

BUSES TAXIS
SERVICE VEHICLES

AND CYCLISTS
EXCEPTED

CONTRA FLOW CYCLE LANE

38



Document is Restricted

39

CONFIDENTIAL 
By virtue of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 10A Paragraph 2


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 2022/23 Quarter 1 Review - Delivery Program 2022-2026
	4 City of Sydney 2021/22 Annual Reporting and Public Presentation of the 2021/22 Financial Statements and Audit Reports
	5 Investments Held as at 31 October 2022
	Attachment A - Register of Investments and Cash as at 31 October 2022
	ATTACHMENT A COVER - INVESTMENTS
	Register of Investments and Cash October 2022

	Attachment B - Investment Performance as at 31 October 2022

	6 Post Exhibition - Councillors' Expenses and Facilities Policy
	Attachment A - Revised Councillors' Expenses and Facilities Policy

	7 Sydney Metro Compulsory Acquisition by Agreement - City's Stratum Interest, De Mestre Place, Sydney
	Attachment A - Identification Plans
	Attachment A Identification Plan Hunter Street Station Site and De Mestre Pl
	dONS SURVEY

	Attachment B - Photos - City's Property Interests
	Attachment C - Commercial Considerations (Confidential)

	8 Lease Approval and Permanent Road Closure - Part Jones Street, Ultimo
	Attachment A - University of Technology Sydney Concept Design
	Attachment B - Draft Plan of First Title Creation - Jones Street, Ultimo
	Attachment C - Resolution of Council - Partial Road Closure Jones Street, Ultimo - 10 December 2007
	Attachment D - Sydney Traffic Committee – Proposed Permanent Road Closure – Jones Street, Ultimo - 17 February 20

Minutes of the meeting


Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee - 14 
November 2022 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - Councillor 
Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis 
(Deputy Chair), Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor 
Robert Kok, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Jess Scully (Deputy Chair) and 
Councillor Yvonne Weldon. 

 
At the commencement of business at 2.02pm those present were - 
 
The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Kok, Scully and Weldon. 
 
Apologies 
 
Councillor Lyndon Gannon extended his apologies for his inability to attend the meeting of the 
Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 
 
Councillor Shauna Jarrett extended her apologies for her inability to attend the meeting of the 
Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 
 
Councillor Linda Scott extended her apologies for her inability to attend the meeting of the 
Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 
 
Moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by Councillor Ellsmore – 
 
That the apologies of Councillors Gannon, Jarrett and Scott be accepted and leave of absence 
from the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee be granted. 
 
Carried unanimously. 
 
The meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee concluded at 2.42pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by Councillor Kok –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee of 
Monday 17 October 2022, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 

 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 6.3 on 
the agenda, in that a not for profit organisation for which she is a member of the Coordinating 
Committee – Redfern Eveleigh Darlington Waterloo Watch resident action group, or REDWatch – 
was the beneficiary of a venue waiver, which is noted in the report. 

Councillor Ellsmore considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does 
not require further action in the circumstances because her involvement in REDWatch is as a 
volunteer, and this item relates to a waiver offered in the past, which Council is noting. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 3 

2022/23 Quarter 1 Review - Delivery Program 2022-2026 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the financial performance of Council for the first quarter, ending 30 September 
2022, including a Quarter 1 Net Operating Result for the Year of $53.2M and the full year 
forecast of $89.0M, as outlined in the subject report and summarised in Attachment A to the 
subject report; 

(B) Council note the Quarter 1 Capital Works expenditure of $33.4M and a revised full year 
forecast of $196.6M, and approve the proposed adjustments to the adopted budget, including 
bringing forward $6.1M of funds into the 2022/23 capital budget and $0.5M from the capital 
works contingency as detailed in Attachment B to the subject report;  

(C) Council note the Technology and Digital Services Capital Works of $4.6M, net of disposals, 
and a full year forecast of $20.4M, and approve the allocation of $0.3M from capital works 
contingency as detailed in Attachment B to the subject report; 

(D) Council note the Quarter 1 Plant and Equipment expenditure of $1.4M, net of disposals, a 
revised full year forecast of $10.9M, and approve bringing forward $1.9M of funds into the 
2022/23 budget and $30K from capital works contingency as detailed in Attachment B to the 
subject report; 

(E) Council note the Quarter 1 net Property Acquisitions of $114.6M, and the full year forecast 
net Property Acquisitions of $112.8M; and 

(F) Council note the supplementary reports, including contracts issued over $50,000, major legal 
issues and the Quick Response, Banner Pole and Reduced Rate Grant Programs in Quarter 
1, as detailed in Attachment C to the subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X039568 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 

 

 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 4 

City of Sydney 2021/22 Annual Reporting and Public Presentation of the 2021/22 
Financial Statements and Audit Reports 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council present the 2021/22 Annual Financial Statements and Auditor's Reports to the public 
as shown at Attachment B to the subject report;  

(B) Council adopt the 2021/22 Annual Financial Reports subject to the receipt of any submissions 
over the ensuing seven day period;  

(C) Council endorse the 2021/22 Annual Report, including the Statutory Returns, Financial 
Statements and Q4 Operational Plan report as shown at Attachments A, B and C to the 
subject report; 

(D) Council endorse the organisational structure and senior positions included within the Annual 
Report Statutory Returns;  

(E) Council note the 2021/22 annual report on the City’s Inclusion (Disability) Action Plan 2021-
2025 as shown at Attachment D to the subject report; 

(F) Council note the 2021/22 Green Report as shown at Attachment E to the subject report; and 

(G) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor amendments to the 
reports to correct any drafting errors and finalise design, artwork and accessible formats for 
publication. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X084202 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 5 

Investments Held as at 31 October 2022 

It is resolved that the Investment Report as at 31 October 2022 be received and noted. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X020701 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 

 
The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 6 

Post Exhibition - Councillors' Expenses and Facilities Policy 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the revised Councillors' Expenses and Facilities Policy as shown at Attachment 
A to the subject report; and 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the Councillors' 
Expenses and Facilities Policy in order to correct any minor drafting errors and finalise 
design, artwork and accessible formats for publication. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S051923 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommends the following: 

Item 7 

Sydney Metro Compulsory Acquisition by Agreement - City's Stratum Interest, De 
Mestre Place, Sydney 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the acquisition by compulsory process of the City's freehold interest in road 
known as De Mestre Place; 

(B) Council note that compensation for the compulsory acquisition of De Mestre Place is 
assessed under the Roads Act 1993 as detailed within the report; 

(C) Council endorse the compulsory acquisition by agreement under the Land Acquisition (Just 
Terms Compensation) Act 1991 by Sydney Metro of Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 1003818 being a 
freehold stratum lot, limited in height and depth within De Mestre Place; and 

(D) Council endorse the negotiated compensation amount and the commercial terms for the 
acquisition of the freehold stratum as detailed within confidential Attachment C to the subject 
report and delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise an agreement generally 
in accordance with these terms. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Scully, seconded by Councillor Chan, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X036064 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 14 November 2022 

 

 

Item 8 

Lease Approval and Permanent Road Closure - Part Jones Street, Ultimo 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee decided that consideration of this 
matter shall be deferred to the meeting of Council on 21 November 2022. 

Officer’s Recommendation 

The officer’s recommendation to the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee was 
as follows -  

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council endorse the permanent road closure of Jones Street, Ultimo, between Broadway and 
Thomas Street, vesting in the City of Sydney as operational land, and as shown as Proposed 
Lot 100 in the Draft Plan of First Title Creation at Attachment B to the subject report; 

(B) Council approve the proposed 40 year lease to the University of Technology Sydney for the 
occupation of Jones Street, Ultimo, between Broadway and Thomas Street, in accordance 
with the terms and conditions contained in Confidential Attachment I to the subject report; 

(C) Council note the surrender of the existing short-term lease of an unused road to University of 
Technology Sydney will occur in accordance with the delegations from the Chief Executive 
Officer to Directors and staff, one day prior to the commencement of the new lease, subject to 
the terms and conditions outlined in Confidential Attachment I to the subject report; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to: 

(i) negotiate, execute and administer the terms of the lease in accordance with the 
essential terms and conditions contained in the Confidential Attachment I to the subject 
report; and 

(ii) approve the publication of a Government Gazette to give effect to the permanent road 
closure and classification as operational land. 

Officer’s Report 

The officer’s report on this matter can be found at Item 8 on the agenda of the meeting of the 
Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee on 14 November 2022. 

X003280.001 


